Exhibit A



This page intentionally left blank.



DRAFT RESOLUTION

Before the Housing and Community Development Chief of Planning
in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

In the matter of the application of:
HODGE JOHN CHARLES & KEARE STACEY TRS (PLN230140-AMD1)
RESOLUTION NO. -
Resolution by the Monterey County Chief of
Planning:
1) Finding that the project qualifies for a Class
1 Categorical Exemption pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines section 15301 and none of the
exceptions listed in Section 15300.2 apply;
and
2) Approving a Minor and Trivial Amendment
to a previously approved Combined
Development Permit (PLN230140) that
allowed demolition of a 6,256 square foot
main residence with an attached guest unit,
two-car garage and a 1,476 square foot
detached accessory dwelling unit; and the
construction of an 8,467 square foot main
residence with a 2,723 square foot basement,
a 320 square foot pool, construction of 960
square foot accessory dwelling unit with an
attached three-car garage, and associated site
improvements within 750 feet of known
archaeological resources. This Minor and
Trivial Amendment modifies the previously
approved scope to allow construction of a
6,555 square foot main residence, a 1,320
square foot detached garage inclusive of an
art studio, a 238 square foot pool, and a
reduction in height from 26 feet one inch to
14 feet 10 inches below average natural
grade.
[PLN230140-AMD1, JOHN HODGE/STACEY
KEARE, 3406 17 Mile Drive, Pebble Beach, Del
Monte Forest Area Plan, (Assessor’s Parcel
Number: 008-381-002-000)]

The HODGE JOHN CHARLES & KEARE STACEY TRS application (PLN230140-
AMD1) came on for an administrative decision hearing before the Monterey County Chief
of Planning on July 2, 2025. Having considered all the written and documentary evidence,
the administrative record, the staff report, oral testimony, and other evidence presented
the Monterey County Chief of Planning finds and decides as follows:
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FINDINGS

1. FINDING: PROCESS REQUIREMENTS - The County has received and
processed an amendment (PLN230140-AMD1) to a previously
approved Combined Development Permit (HCD-Planning File No.
PLN230140; Zoning Administrator Resolution No. 24-003) in
compliance with all applicable procedural requirements.

EVIDENCE: a) On April 29, 2025, an application for a Minor and Trivial Amendment
(PLN230140-AMD1) was submitted to HCD-Planning to modify the
project scope approved under Combined Development Permit HCD-
Planning File No. PLN230140.

b) OnJanuary 25, 2024, the County of Monterey Zoning Administrator
approved a Combined Development Permit (PLN230140, Zoning
Administrator Resolution No. 24-003) consisting of:

1) Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval to allow the
demolition of a 6,256 square foot main residence with an attached
guest unit, two-car garage and a 1,476 square foot detached
accessory dwelling unit; and the construction of an 8,467 square
foot main residence with a 2,723 square foot basement, a 320
square foot pool and associated site improvements;

2) Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval to allow
construction of 960 square foot accessory dwelling unit with an
attached three-car garage; and

3) Coastal Development Permit for development within 750 feet of
known archaeological resources.

c) On May 14, 2024, an appeal by the neighboring property was heard by
the Board of Supervisors (Resolution No. 24-153). At the duly noticed
hearing, the appeal was denied due to a lack of evidence that the project
was inconsistent with Policies in the Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan,
Del Monte Forest Coastal Implementation Plan, Title 20, Coastal Act,
and 1982 General Plan. However, out of good faith, the Applicant
worked with the neighbor to reduce the scope of the previously
approved project.

d) Conditions of Approval. Zoning Administrator Resolution No. 24-003
was approved with 11 conditions of approval. No conditions were met
under the original permit due to an appeal to the Board of Supervisors
Resolution No. 24-153. All previously approved conditions of approval
will be carried forward to this amendment (PLN230140-AMD1).

e) The findings and evidence from PLN230140 (Zoning Administrator
Resolution No. 21-003) are incorporated by reference. The proposed
Minor and Trivial Amendment (PLN230140-AMD1) will be the
operating entitlement for the subject property.

f)  The application, plans, and supporting materials submitted by the
project applicant to the County of Monterey HCD-Planning for the
proposed amendment can be found in Project File Nos. PLN230140 and
PLN230140-AMD1.

2. FINDING: CONSISTENCY - The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the
applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate
for development.
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EVIDENCE: a)

b)

d)

During the course of review of this application, the project has been
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in:

- the 1982 Monterey County General Plan;

- Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan (LUP);

- Del Monte Forest Coastal Implementation Plan (CIP, Part 5);

and

- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20).
No conflicts were found to exist. No communications were received
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents.
Amendment. The project modifies the previously approved scope of
work to allow construction of a 6,555 square foot main residence, a
1,320 square foot detached garage inclusive of an art studio, a 238
square foot pool, and a reduction in height from 26 feet one inch to 14
feet 10 inches below average natural grade. The project includes grading
of 4,800 cubic yards of cut and 1,500 cubic yards of fill.
Allowed Use. The property is located at 3406 17 Mile Drive, Pebble
Beach, within the LUP, in unincorporated Monterey County. The parcel
is zoned as Low Density Residential, 1.5 acres per unit with a Design
Control overlay, coastal zone or “LDR/1.5-D(CZ)”, which allows a
single-family dwelling and accessory structures pursuant to Title 20
sections 20.14.040.A and R. Therefore, the project is an allowed land
use for this site.
Lot Legality. The 2.347-acre lot is shown in its current size and
configuration as Lot 8-B in Block 129 on Book 8, page 38 Map of El
Pescadero. Therefore, the County recognizes it as a legal lot of record.
Development Standards — Setbacks and Height. Development standards
for the LDR zoning district are identified in Title 20 Section
20.14.060.C.1. The required structure setbacks for the subject property
are 30 feet (front), 20 feet (side) and 20 feet (rear). The replacement
single family dwelling will be located primarily within the same
footprint as the existing residence and will have a front setback of over
100 feet, a rear setback of 74 feet 10 and 1/2 inches, and left-side
setback of 37 feet 4 inches, and right-side setback of 36 feet 6 and 3/4
inches. The maximum allowed height for main structures in the LDR
zoning district is 30 feet above average natural grade. The existing
residence to be previously approved (PLN230140) to be demolished is
25 feet 3 inches above average natural grade, and the proposed
residence is 14 feet 10 inches below average natural grade.

The required setbacks for habitable accessory structures are 50 feet
(front) and 6 feet (side and rear), and the minimum distance between the
main structure and accessory structures is 10 feet. The proposed
detached garage and art studio have a front setback of 145 feet, and both
sides and back setbacks are well over 6 feet. The distance between the
main dwelling and accessory structure is over 10 feet. The height
requirement for an accessory structure is 15 feet above average natural
grade, and the proposed structure will have a height of 9 feet. Therefore,
as proposed, the project meets all required development standards.
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f) Development Standards — Impervious Surface Coverage. The subject
property is located within the Carmel Bay Area of Special Biological
Significance (ASBS) and shall be limited to 9,000 square feet of
impervious site coverage pursuant to LUP Policy No. 77. The property
is 2.34 acres (102,235 square feet). The property is currently developed
with a 4,305 square foot main house site coverage and a 1,476 square
foot accessory dwelling unit, along with 15,007 of impermeable
hardscape, constituting a total of 20,803 square feet of existing lot
coverage. This is currently over the maximum allowable site coverage
of 9,000 square feet.

The proposed development includes a 6,555 square foot main residence,
a 1,320 square foot detached garage inclusive of an art studio, a 238
square foot pool, and 901 square feet of impervious hardscape totaling
in a proposal of 8,938 square feet of impervious coverage. The proposed
development will reduce the site coverage to be under the 9,000 square
foot maximum allowable site coverage. The remaining developed areas
will be returned to oak woodland by planting 19 new Coast live oak
trees and native plantings throughout landscaping. Therefore, as
illustrated within the attached plans, the project is consistent with LUP
Policy No. 77.

g) Development Standards — Lot Coverage and Floor Area Ratio (FAR).
Pursuant to Title 20 Section 20.14.060.E and F, the LDR district allows
a maximum lot coverage of 15% and FAR of 17.5%. The previously
approved lot coverage was 8,037 square feet or 7.9%, and the FAR was
10,561 square feet or 10.3%. Implementation of this Amendment would
reduce the previously approved project to 8,037 square feet or 7.87% of
building site coverage, and 7,875 square feet or 7.71%. Therefore,
pursuant to Title 20 and as proposed, the project conforms to
applicable development standards regarding setbacks, height, and
structural coverage.

h) Design. The subject parcel and surrounding area are designated as a
Design Control Zoning District (“D” zoning overlay) and pursuant to
Title 20 Chapter 20.44, the location, size, configuration, materials, and
colors of structures and fences are regulated to assure the protection of
the public viewshed and neighborhood character. The Applicant
proposes exterior colors and material finishes to include tan wood
vertical siding, tan wood doors and windows, gray metal tile roof, and
concrete walls. This project will not have a detrimental effect on the
existing neighborhood character nor an effect on the public viewshed.
The proposed single family dwelling is located in substantially the same
location as the existing single family dwelling. Therefore, the project
would not significantly alter the massing of the existing home as to
create an adverse visual impact. The project will be screened from the
public viewshed by the proposed tree plantings. The primary colors and
materials are consistent with CIP Section 20.147.070.B.3; these have an
earth tone appearance and harmoniously blend into the site’s
surroundings. The fencing will be open to not obstruct views. The
fencing at the rear of the property will be split rail and wire. The
retaining walls are proposed to be gray concrete walls. The architectural
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style and massing will be consistent with the surrounding residential
development. Prior to issuance of building permit(s), the landscape plan
and exterior lighting shall be approved by HCD Planning pursuant to
Title 20 Section 20.14.060 and will be controlled by use of the County’s
standard condition (Condition No. 4 and Condition No. 6).

i) Biological Resources. The site has been identified within the regional
area through the California Natural Diversity Data Base (CNDDB) for
native plant communities including Maritime Chaparral, Monterey Pine
Forest, Monterey Cypress Forest, Coast Live Oak Forest, Grasslands,
and Dune Habitat. A Biological Assessment (LIB230228 — see Finding
3, Evidence “b”) was prepared by Fred Ballerini confirming that the
project site has been thoroughly altered to the point that vegetation on
the parcel is void of any significant native habitat within the proposed
areas of construction. During the site visit, several bird and mammal
species were observed on neighboring parcels containing adequate
vegetative cover. The recommendation to implement an expansive
native oak woodland grassland restoration plan will greatly enhance the
habitat values of the parcel. Ballerini recommended implementation of
an invasive species eradication plan, installation of temporary perimeter
exclusionary fencing to allow for native grasses to become established
and ceasing irrigation of existing Coast live oak trees within the critical
root zones to minimize potential spread of soil fungus to the trees. These
recommendations have been incorporated within the project as part of
the preliminary landscape plan and will be implemented through
Condition No. 4. as recommended, and in accordance with the
Migratory Bird Treaty Act, a pre-construction nesting survey will be
required through implementation of Condition No. 5.

J) Cultural Resources. The site is in an area identified in County records as
having high archaeological sensitivity. In accordance with CIP Section
20.147.080.B, an archaeological report was prepared to analyze the
potential of the project to impact archaeological resources. A Phase |
Archaeological Report (LIB230227 — see Finding 3, Evidence “b”) was
prepared by Achasta Archaeological Services (Achasta) in January
2022. The assessment included a records search which identified several
known resources within 750 feet of the proposed development. The
assessment also included a field survey of the subject property and
archival research to determine if resources extend into the project site.
Achasta’s pedestrian survey of the project area produced negative
results and indicated that significant cultural materials are not located
within the project area. Their analysis also indicated the proposed
renovations would not affect a historical resource and no further
archeological investigation was recommended. The County reviewed
the report and agreed with its conclusions. However, due to the site’s
high archaeological sensitivity and the proximity of known resources, a
standard condition of approval has been incorporated (Condition No. 3),
which would require the Applicant to stop work if any cultural resources
or human remains are identified.

k) Historical Resources. The property’s historical significance is tied to its
first owner, Edward S. Hunter and his son, Robert Hunter, who he
passed the property to upon his death. Robert Hunter appears to be a
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significant historical figure for his brokerage firm; however, a building
at his San Francisco office location, the Hunter-Dunlin Building, is
more closely associated with Hunter and is in the National Registry.
Hunter engaged architect Wallace Neff to design his vacation home,
which was constructed in 1928. The vacation home also appears to be
significant as an example of the Spanish Colonial Revival architecture
that Neff was known for. The Hunter vacation house took on a roughly
cruciform form with multi-leveled roof lines and balconies, decorative
tiles, an elaborate chimney cap, and an enclosed courtyard with a
fountain. However, starting in 1953, the house underwent several
alterations over the course of two decades. The alterations included
removing three pairs of French doors in the sun porch and replacing
them with three sliding-glass doors, relocating the fireplace from the
south end to the west side of the living room and adjoining the room
with the sunroom and verandah, and installing two enormous windows
at the south end overlooking the 13" hole and drastically changing the
south side of the house. A one-story addition to the east wing was added
and a chimney was removed. At an unknown date, possibly the 1960s or
1970s, all of the original wood-sash windows were replaced with vinyl-
sash windows, altering the character of the house. A Phase | Historical
Assessment (L1B230226- see Finding 3, Evidence “b”) prepared by
Anthony Kirk concludes that due to the significant changes, the house
has lost its historic integrity and is no longer able to convey its original
character. A Peer Review Letter provided by Meg Clovis
(LET_CLOVIS - see Finding 3, Evidence “b”) agrees with Anthony
Kirk’s assessment that the house has lost its historical integrity and is
not a historic resource.

1) Land Use Advisory Committee (LUAC) Review. The project was not
referred to the Del Monte Forest Land Use Advisory Committee
(LUAC) for review. The previously approved project was reviewed by
the LUAC at a duly-noticed public meeting on October 5, 2023, at
which all persons had the opportunity to be heard. Staff had received
and forwarded a letter from a neighbor to the LUAC prior to the public
meeting. The letter requested that the LUAC consider that the proposed
location of the house does not extend past the neighbor’s house. The
neighbor was in attendance at the meeting and made a public comment
addressing her concerns regarding the location. The neighbor requested
to move the house two feet further back, to which the Agent agreed to
explore the opportunity to re-site the house with the Applicants.
Subsequent to the LUAC meeting, several attempts were made to set up
a meeting between the neighbors and the Applicant, and an agreement
has not been reached. The previously proposed project had met all of the
setback requirements. The LUAC then voted 6-0 to support the project
as proposed. The neighbor appealed the project to the Board of
Supervisors (Resolution No. 24-153). The appeal was denied due to a
lack of substantial evidence that the project was inconsistent with the
Policies in the Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan, Del Monte Forest
Coastal Implementation Plan, Title 20, Coastal Act, and General Plan.
The project Applicant worked with the neighbor to redesign and reduce
the project scope. On June 3, 2025, the Applicant submitted a letter of
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support from the neighbor for the redesigned project (see Exhibit E of
the staff report).

m) The project planner conducted a virtual site inspection via Google Earth
on May 6, 2025, to verify that the proposed project conforms to the
applicable plans and Monterey County Code.

n) The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning are found
in Project File Nos. PLN230140 and PLN230140-AMDL.

3. FINDING: SITE SUITABILITY - The site is physically suitable for the proposed
development and/or use.

EVIDENCE: a) The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following
departments and agencies: HCD-Planning, HCD-Engineering Services,
HCD-Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau, and
Pebble Beach Community Services District. County staff reviewed the
application materials and plans to verify that the project on the subject
site conforms to the applicable plans and regulations, and there has been
no indication from these departments/agencies that the site is not
suitable for the development. Conditions recommended have been
incorporated.

b) The following reports have been prepared:
- “Biological Assessment” (L1B230228) prepared by Fred Ballerini,
Pacific Grove, CA, June 29, 2023.
- “Geotechnical Report” (LIB230229) prepared by Greg Bloom, PE,
GE, Butano Geotechnical Engineering, Inc., Watsonville, CA, June
20, 2023.
- “Phase | Archaeological Assessment” (LIB230227) prepared by
Susan Morley, M.A., RPA, Marina, CA, January 2022 (revised
August 2023).
- “Supplemental Memorandum” (LET_MORLEY) prepared by
Susan Morley, M.A., RPA, Marina, CA, September 28, 2023.
- “Phase | Historical Assessment” (L1B230226) prepared by
Anthony Kirk, Ph.D., Santa Barbara, CA, August 6, 2021.
- “Peer Review” (LET_CLOVIS) prepared by Margaret Clovis,
M.A., Salinas, CA, September 16, 2021.
County staff independently reviewed these reports and concurs with
their conclusions. There are no physical or environmental constraints
that would indicate that the site is not suitable for the use. All
development shall be in accordance with these reports.
c) Staff conducted a virtual site inspection via Google Earth on May 6,
2025, to verify that the site is suitable for this use.
d) The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning are found
in Project File Nos. PLN230140 and PLN230140-AMDL.

4, FINDING: HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or
operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances of
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals,
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to
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EVIDENCE: a)

b)

d)

S. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

6. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general
welfare of the County.

The project was reviewed by HCD-Planning, HCD-Engineering
Services, HCD-Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau,
and Pebble Beach Community Services District. The respective
agencies have recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure
that the project will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and
welfare of persons either residing or working in the neighborhood.
Necessary public facilities for the existing single family dwelling exist;
public water and sewer connections are provided by CalAm, as
managed by the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District, and
the Pebble Beach Community Services District, respectively. Service
for the project will be provided through the same connections.

The project is located on 17 Mile Drive, which is a frequently traveled
road. To minimize the overall construction impacts to the neighborhood,
approval and implementation of a Construction Management Plan is
required (Condition No. 9).

Staff conducted a virtual site inspection via Google Earth on May 6,
2025, to verify that the project will not have an adverse effect on the
health, safety, and welfare of persons either residing or working in the
neighborhood.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning are found
in Project File Nos. PLN230140 and PLN230140-AMDL.

NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property complies with all rules and
regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any other
applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance. No violations
exist on the property.

Staff reviewed Monterey County HCD-Planning and HCD-Building
Services records and are not aware of any violations existing on the
subject property.

Staff conducted a virtual site inspection via Google Earth on May 6,
2025, and researched County records to assess if any violation exists on
the subject property.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning are found
in Project File Nos. PLN230140 and PLN230140-AMDL.

CEQA (Exempt) — The project is categorically exempt from
environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to
exist for the proposed project.

The project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant
to Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines, Existing Facilities. This
exemption applies to whether the project involves a negligible or no
expansion of use. The project consists of demolition and reconstruction
of a single family dwelling and accessory dwelling unit in roughly the
same size, massing, and intended use as the existing single family
dwelling, and therefore will not increase the expansion of use.
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b)

d)

7. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

7. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply
to this project. CEQA Section 15302 is not qualified by consideration of
the project location; the project does not contribute to any cumulative
environmental effects; there is not the reasonable possibility that the
project would cause an impact due to unusual circumstances; the project
is not viewable from a scenic highway; is not a hazardous waste site or
any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code;
and does not involve any identified historical resources.

No adverse environmental effects were identified during the staff's
previous review of the development application during a site visit on
October 5, 2023.

See supporting Finding Nos. 2 and 3. The application, project plans, and
related support materials submitted by the project applicant to Monterey
County HCD-Planning are found in Project File Nos. PLN230140 and
PLN230140-AMDL.

PUBLIC ACCESS - The project is in conformance with the public
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act (specifically Chapter 3
of the Coastal Act of 1976, commencing with Section 30200 of the
Public Resources Code) and applicable Local Coastal Program, and
does not interfere with any form of historic public use or trust rights.
No access is required as part of the project as no substantial adverse
impact on access, either individually or cumulatively, as described in
DMF CIP, Section 20.147.130 can be demonstrated.

No evidence or documentation has been submitted or found showing
the existence of historic public use or trust rights over this property.
The subject property is not described as an area where the Local Coastal
Program requires physical public access (Figure 8, Major Public Access
and Recreational Facilities, in the DMF LUP).

The subject project site is not identified as an area where the Local
Coastal Program requires visual public access (Figure 3, Visual
Resources, in the DMF LUP).

Based on the project location, and its topographical relationship to visual
public access points in the area, the development proposal will not
interfere with visual access along 17-Mile Drive or from Point Lobos.
Consistent with DMF LUP Policies 123 and 137, the proposed
development will not block significant public views toward the ocean and
will not adversely impact the public viewshed or scenic character in the
project vicinity.

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning for the proposed
development are found in Project File Nos. PLN230140 and PLN230140-
AMDL1.

APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to
the Board of Supervisors and the California Coastal Commission.

Board of Supervisors. Pursuant to Section 20.86.030 of the Monterey
County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20), an appeal may be made to the Board
of Supervisors by any public agency or person aggrieved by a decision of
an Appropriate Authority other than the Board of Supervisors.

HODGE JOHN CHARLES & KEARE STACEY TRS (PLN230140-AMD1) Page 9



b)  Coastal Commission. Pursuant to Section 20.86.080.A.3 of the Monterey
County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20), the project is appealable to the
California Coastal Commission, as it involves non-exempt development
requiring a Coastal Development Permit pursuant to Title 20 Section
20.14.030.F (development on a positive archaeological site), and is
therefore conditionally allowable under the base zoning.
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DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Chief of Planning does
hereby:
1) Find that the project qualifies for a Class 1 Categorical Exemption pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines Section 15301 and none of the exceptions listed in Section 15300.2 apply
2) Approve a Minor and Trivial Amendment to a previously approved Combined
Development Permit (PLN230140) that allowed demolition of a 6,256 square foot main
residence with an attached guest unit, two-car garage and a 1,476 square foot detached
accessory dwelling unit; and the construction of an 8,467 square foot main residence with
a 2,723 square foot basement, a 320 square foot pool, construction of 960 square foot
accessory dwelling unit with an attached three-car garage, and associated site
improvements within 750 feet of known archaeological resources. This Minor and Trivial
Amendment modifies the previously approved scope to allow construction of a 6,555
square foot main residence, a 1,320 square foot detached garage inclusive of an art
studio, a 238 square foot pool, and a reduction in height from 26 feet one inch to 14 feet
10 inches below average natural grade.
All of which are in general conformance with the attached sketch and subject to the attached
conditions, all being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 2nd day of July 2025.

Melanie Beretti, AICP,
HCD Chief of Planning

COPY OF THIS DECISION WAS MAILED TO APPLICANT

THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. IF ANYONE WISHES
TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED TO
THE CLERK TO THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR BEFORE

THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE COASTAL ZONE AND IS APPEALABLE TO THE
COASTAL COMMISSION. UPON RECEIPT OF NOTIFICATION OF THE FINAL LOCAL
ACTION NOTICE (FLAN) STATING THE DECISION BY THE FINAL DECISION-MAKING
BODY, THE COMMISSION ESTABLISHES A 10 WORKING DAY APPEAL PERIOD. AN
APPEAL FORM MUST BE FILED WITH THE COASTAL COMMISSION. FOR FURTHER
INFORMATION, CONTACT THE COASTAL COMMISSION AT (831) 427-4863 OR AT 725
FRONT STREET, SUITE 300, SANTA CRUZ, CA.

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California

Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with
the Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.
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NOTES

1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance
in every respect.

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority,
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.

Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary
permits and use clearances from Monterey County HCD-Planning and HCD-Building Services
offices in Salinas.

2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is
started within this period.
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County of Monterey HCD Planning

DRAFT Conditions of Approval/lmplementation Plan/Mitigation
Monitoring and Reporting Plan

PLN230140-AMD1

1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY

Responsible Department: Planning

Condition/Mitigation Thjs Minor and Trivial Amendment (PLN230140-AMD1) allows construction of a 6,555

Monitoring Measure: . . . . .
square foot single family dwelling, a 1,320 square foot detached garage inclusive of an
art studio, a 238 square foot pool. The property is located at 3406 17 Mile Drive, Pebble
Beach, (Assessor's Parcel Number 008-381-002-000), Del Monte Forest Area Plan.
This permit was approved in accordance with County ordinances and land use
regulations subject to the terms and conditions described in the project file. Neither the
uses nor the construction allowed by this permit shall commence unless and until all of
the conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the Director of HCD -
Planning. Any use or construction not in substantial conformance with the terms and
conditions of this permit is a violation of County regulations and may result in
modification or revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action. No use or
construction other than that specified by this permit is allowed unless additional permits
are approved by the appropriate authorities. To the extent that the County has
delegated any condition compliance or mitigation monitoring to the Monterey County
Water Resources Agency, the Water Resources Agency shall provide all information
requested by the County and the County shall bear ultimate responsibility to ensure that
conditions and mitigation measures are properly fulfilled. (HCD - Planning)

Complianceor  The Qwner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on an

Monitoring . . .
Action to be ©N~-90iNg basis unless otherwise stated.

Performed:

2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

Responsible Department: Planning

Condition/Mitigation  The gpplicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

Monitoring Measure:  wA Minor and Trivial Amendment (Resolution Number ) was approved by
the Chief of Planning for Assessor's Parcel Number 008-381-002-000 on July 2, 2025.
The permit was granted subject to 11 conditions of approval which run with the land. A
copy of the permit is on file with Monterey County HCD - Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of HCD - Planning
prior to issuance of grading and building permits, Certificates of Compliance, or
commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable. (HCD - Planning)

Compliance or  Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, certificates of compliance, or

Monitori . . . .
Action ooh9 " commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the Owner/Applicant

parfarmed:  Shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the HCD - Planning.
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3. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or

Monitoring
Action to be
Perfarmed:

Planning

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or
paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources)
work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find until a qualified
professional archaeologist can evaluate it. Monterey County HCD - Planning and a
qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Register of
Professional Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible
individual present on-site. When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist
shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop
proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

(HCD - Planning)

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to this condition on an on-going basis.

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits and/or prior to the recordation of the
final/parcel map, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant shall include
requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans. The note shall
state "Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource and contact
Monterey County HCD - Planning and a qualified archaeologist immediately if cultural,
archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are uncovered."

When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the
site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation
measures required for the discovery.
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4. PD012(D) - LANDSCAPE PLAN & MAINTENANCE (MPWMD-SFD ONLY)

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or

Monitoring
Action to be
Performed:

Planning

The site shall be landscaped. Prior to the issuance of building permits, three (3) copies
of a landscaping plan shall be submitted to the Director of HCD - Planning . A
landscape plan review fee is required for this project. Fees shall be paid at the time of
landscape plan submittal. The landscaping plan shall be in sufficient detail to identify
the location, species, and size of the proposed landscaping materials and shall include
an irrigation plan. The plan shall be accompanied by a nursery or contractor's estimate
of the cost of installation of the plan. Before occupancy, landscaping shall be either
installed or a certificate of deposit or other form of surety made payable to Monterey
County for that cost estimate shall be submitted to the Monterey County HCD -
Planning. All landscaped areas and fences shall be continuously maintained by the
applicant; all plant material shall be continuously maintained in a litter-free, weed-free,
healthy, growing condition. (HCD - Planning)

Prior to issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape
Contractor/Licensed  Landscape Architect shall submit landscape plans and
contractor's estimate to HCD - Planning for review and approval. Landscaping plans
shall include the recommendations from the Forest Management Plan or Biological
Survey as applicable. All landscape plans shall be signed and stamped by licensed
professional under the following statement, "I certify that this landscaping and irrigation
plan complies with all Monterey County landscaping requirements including use of
native, drought-tolerant, non-invasive species; limited turf; and low-flow, water
conserving irrigation fixtures."

Prior to issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape
Contractor/Licensed Landscape Architect shall submit one (1) set landscape plans of
approved by HCD-Planning, a Maximum Applied Water Allowance (MAWA) calculation,
and a completed "Residential Water Release Form and Water Permit Application" to
the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District for review and approval.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape
Contractor/ shall submit an approved water permit from the MPWMD to HCD-Building
Services.

Prior to occupancy, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape Contractor/Licensed
Landscape Architect shall ensure that the landscaping shall be either installed or a
certificate of deposit or other form of surety made payable to Monterey County for that
cost estimate shall be submitted to Monterey County HCD - Planning.

On an on-going basis, all landscaped areas and fences shall be continuously
maintained by the Owner/Applicant; all plant material shall be continuously maintained
in a litter-free, weed-free, healthy, growing condition.
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5. PD050 - RAPTOR/MIGRATORY BIRD NESTING

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be
Performed:

Planning

Any tree removal activity that occurs during the typical bird nesting season (February
22-August 1), the County of Monterey shall require that the project applicant retain a
County qualified biologist to perform a nest survey in order to determine if any active
raptor or migratory bird nests occur within the project site or within 300 feet of
proposed tree removal activity. During the typical nesting season, the survey shall be
conducted no more than 30 days prior to ground disturbance or tree removal. If nesting
birds are found on the project site, an appropriate buffer plan shall be established by
the project biologist. (HCD - Planning)

No more than 30 days prior to ground disturbance or tree removal, the
Owner/Applicant/Tree  Removal Contractor shall submit to HCD -Planning a nest
survey prepare by a County qualified biologist to determine if any active raptor or
migratory bird nests occur within the project site or immediate vicinity.

6. PD014(A) - LIGHTING - EXTERIOR LIGHTING PLAN

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be
Performed:

Planning

All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, down-lit, harmonious with the local area, and
constructed or located so that only the intended area is illuminated and off-site glare is
fully controlled. The lighting source shall be shielded and recessed into the fixture. The
applicant shall submit three (3) copies of an exterior lighting plan which shall indicate
the location, type, and wattage of all light fixtures and include catalog sheets for each
fixture. The lighting shall comply with the requirements of the California Energy Code
set forth in California Code of Regulations Title 24 Part 6. The exterior lighting plan
shall be subject to approval by the Director of HCD - Planning, prior to the issuance of
building permits.

(HCD - Planning)

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit three copies
of the lighting plans to HCD - Planning for review and approval. Approved lighting plans
shall be incorporated into final building plans.

Prior to final/occupancy, the Owner/Applicant/Contractor shall submit written and
photographic evidence demonstrating that the lighting has been installed according to
the approved plan.

On an on-going basis, the Owner/Applicant shall ensure that the lighting is installed and
maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

7. PD006(A) - CONDITION COMPLIANCE FEE

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be
Perfarmed:

Planning

The Owner/Applicant shall pay the Condition Compliance fee, as set forth in the fee
schedule adopted by the Board of Supervisors, for the staff time required to satisfy
conditions of approval. The fee in effect at the time of payment shall be paid prior to
clearing any conditions of approval.

Prior to clearance of conditions, the Owner/Applicant shall pay the Condition
Compliance fee, as set forth in the fee schedule adopted by the Board of Supervisors.
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8. CCO01 INDEMNIFICATION

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or

Monitoring
Action to be
Perfarmed:

County Counsel-Risk Management

Owner/Applicant agrees as a condition and in consideration of approval of this
discretionary development permit that it will, pursuant to agreement and/or statutory
provisions as applicable, including but not Ilimited to Government Code section
66474.9, defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County of Monterey and/or its
agents, officers, and/or employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the
County and/or its agents, officers, and/or or employees to attack, set aside, void, or
annul this approval and/or related subsequent approvals, including, but not limited to,
design approvals, which action is brought within the time provided for under law.
Owner/Applicant shall reimburse the County for any court costs and attorney's fees
that the County may be required by a court to pay as a result of such action.

The County shall notify Owner/Applicant of any such claim, action, and/or proceeding
as expeditiously as possible. The County may, at its sole discretion, participate in the
defense of such action. However, such participation shall not relieve Owner/Applicant
of his/her/its obligations under this condition. Regardless, the County shall cooperate
fully in defense of the claim, action, and/or proceeding.

(County Counsel-Risk Management)

This Indemnification Obligation binds Owner/Applicant from the date of approval of this
discretionary development permit forward. Regardless, on written demand of the
County County’s Office, Owner/Applicant shall also execute and cause to be notarized
an agreement to this effect. The County Counsel's Office shall send Owner/Applicant
an indemnification agreement. Owner/Applicant shall submit such signed and notarized
Indemnification Agreement to the Office of the County Counsel for County’s review and
signature. Owner/Applicant shall then record such indemnification agreement with the
County of Monterey Recorder’'s Office. Owner/Applicant shall be responsible for all
costs required to comply with this paragraph including, but not limited to, notary costs
and Recorder fees.

9. PW0044 - CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or

Monitoring
Action to be
Performed:

Public Works

The applicant shall submit a Construction Management Plan (CMP) to HCD-Planning
and HCD-Engineering Services for review and approval. The CMP shall include
measures to minimize traffic impacts during the construction/grading phase of the
project.

CMP shall include, at a minimum, duration of the construction, hours of operation, truck
routes, estimated number of truck trips that will be generated, number of construction
workers, and on-site/off-site parking areas for equipment and workers and locations of
truck staging areas. Approved measures included in the CMP shall be implemented by
the applicant during the construction/grading phase of the project.

1. Prior to issuance of the Grading Permit or Building Permit,
Owner/Applicant/Contractor shall prepare a CMP and shall submit the CMP to the
HCD-Planning and HCD- Engineering Services for review and approval.

2. On-going through construction phases Owner/Applicant/Contractor shall implement
the approved measures during the construction/grading phase of the project.
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10. PD016 - NOTICE OF REPORT

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or

Monitoring
Action to be
Performed:

Planning

Prior to issuance of building or grading permits, a notice shall be recorded with the
Monterey County Recorder which states: "A biological report has been prepared for this
parcel by Fred Ballerini, dated June 29, 2023, and is on record in Monterey County
HCD-Planning, Library No. 230228. All development shall be in accordance with this
report."

(HCD - Planning)

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit
proof of recordation of this notice to HCD - Planning.

Prior to occupancy, the Owner/Applicant shall submit proof, for review and approval,
that all development has been implemented in accordance with the report to the HCD -
Planning.

11. PDSP001 - RESTORATION AND MONITORING

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or

Monitoring
Action to be
Performed:

Planning

The applicant shall submit a restoration plan in accordance with the recommendations
contained in the Biological Assessment (LIB230228) to HCD-Planning for review and
approval. The restoration plan shall include the following: use local plant sources for
seed and container plant revegetation material, removal of exotic species, revegetation,
success criteria, yearly monitoring, establishment of a monitoring program to track the
success of non-native vegetation control and establishment of native species, and
establishment of an ongoing maintenance program for non-native plant control and
other actions noted during monitoring. Quarterly monitoring of the restoration area will
occur during the first year and then yearly for the following 3 years.

Prior to issuance of construction or grading permits from Building Services, the
Owner/Applicant shall submit a restoration plan detailing the recommendations of
LIB230228 and this condition to HCD-Planning for review and approval.

Prior to issuance of construction or grading permits from Building Services, the
Owner/Applicant shall submit to HCD-Planning a copy of a contract between the
owner/applicant and a qualified biologist indicating that the restoration plan and
monitoring program will be implemented.

Prior to final inspection, the Project Biologist shall prepare and submit to HCD-Planning
for review and approval, a report confirming that exotic species have been removed,
and all replanting and revegetation activities have successfully occurred.

On an on-going basis for the duration of the required monitoring period, annual reports
shall be submitted to HCD-Planning for review and approval detailing compliance the
approved restoration plan.
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1. ALL DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON ARE EXPRESSED IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.

DOC.# 2016052667/, AND BEING A PORTION
OF THE LAND SHOWN ON THE MAP FILED IN

” ”
VOL. 3, "SURVEYS", PG. 3
2. BOUNDARY LOCATIONS SHOWN HEREON WERE DETERMINED WITH THE BENEFIT OF A

OFFICIAL RECORDS OF MONTEREY COUNTY
FIELD SURVEY SUPPLEMENTED BY RECORD DATA. ALL BOUNDARY DATA SHOWN ARE

FROM THE RECORDS. THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY.
PEBBLE BEACH COUNTY OF MONTEREY STATE OF CALIFORNIA

3. ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988
(NAVD88). PROJECT BENCHMARK IS A MAG. NAIL & STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
STAMPED "CENTRAL COAST SURVEYORS” SET IN THE A.C. PAVEMENT OUTSIDE OF THE

PREPARED FOR

John Hodge

MAIN GATE.
ELEVATION = 139.94 FEET (NAVD8S)
4. CONTOUR INTERVAL = ONE FOOT. BY
CENTRAL COAST SURVEYORS
5 HARRIS COURT, SUITE N—11 MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA 93940

5. TREE TYPES ARE INDICATED WHEN KNOWN. DIAMETERS OF TREES ARE SHOWN IN

INCHES. TREES SMALLER THAN 6” ARE NOT SHOWN.
Phone: (831) 394—-4930

Fax: (831) 394—4931
SCALE: 17 = 16 JOB No. 22-03 FEBRUARY 2022
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APN 008—381—002

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES & RAVINE ADDED 9/30/22
RAVINE UPDATED 5/08/23 and 6/05/23

6. ORIGINAL FIELDWORK FOR THIS SURVEY WAS COMPLETED ON FEBRUARY 1, 2022.
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NOTES - FLOOR PLAN:

- ALL GRIDLINES ARE TO FACE OF STUD, UON

-- ALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD, UON
SEE DIMENSION SYMBOLS ON COVER SHEET

-- SEE SITE PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL HARDSCAPE
INFORMATION

NOTES - ROOF PLAN:

-- CONSOLIDATE ALL PLUMBING VENTS INTO AS
FEW VENTS AS POSSIBLE AND CONFIRM
LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-
IN, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS

- ALL ELEMENTS ON THE ROOF TO BE EITHER
PAINTED OR CLAD TO MATCH ADJACENT ROOF
MATERIAL. SEE DETAILS FOR MORE
INFORMATION

--  SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL EXPOSED
EQUIPMENT, FANS AND VENTS

--  SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION REGARDING ROOF DRAIN AND
OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN

- SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ROOF DRAIN AND/OR
RWL PIPING CONTINUATION TO THE STORM
DRAIN SYSTEM

-- ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS MUST COMPLY WITH
CRC R337, MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION
METHODS FOR EXTERIOR WILDFIRE EXPOSURE.
ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE A FIRE RETARDANT
ROOF COVERING THAT IS AT LEAST CLASS A
RATED. EAVES AND SOFFITS SHALL MEET THE
REQ. OR SHALL BE PROTECTED BY IGNITION-
RESISTANT MATERIALS OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION ON THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE.

KEYNOTES - ROOF PLAN:

/"2 . GARAGE/ART STUDIO FLOOR PLAN

AB2.1 SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0"
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MESH SPARK ARRESTOR

4 HIDDEN GUTTER

5 ROOFTOP SOLAR PANEL ARRAY
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7 CONCRETE PARAPET

8 GREEN ROOF; NON-OCCUPIABLE
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FINISH GRADE AT THE FACE OF THE BUILDING IS
SHOWN. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION

CONSOLIDATE ALL PLUMBING VENTS INTO AS
FEW VENTS AS POSSIBLE AND CONFIRM
LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-
IN, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS

ALL ELEMENTS ON THE ROOF TO BE EITHER
PAINTED OR CLAD TO MATCH ADJACENT ROOF
MATERIAL. SEE DETAILS FOR MORE
INFORMATION

SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL EXPOSED
EQUIPMENT, FANS AND VENTS

SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION REGARDING ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT

SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION REGARDING MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT

SEE DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING FINISHES
AND MOCKUP REQUIREMENTS

ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS MUST COMPLY WITH
CRC R337, MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION
METHODS FOR EXTERIOR WILDFIRE EXPOSURE.
ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE A FIRE RETARDANT
ROOF COVERING THAT IS AT LEAST CLASS A
RATED. EAVES AND SOFFITS SHALL MEET THE
REQ. OR SHALL BE PROTECTED BY IGNITION-
RESISTANT MATERIALS OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION ON THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE.

NOTES - BUILDING SECTIONS:

SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION
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Number | Minimum Elevation | Maximum Elevation Color
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6 2.000 3.000
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EN\]
BESHERWOOD
DESIGN ENGINEERS
OVERLAP AT ROLL END 2548 Mission Street
CRUSHED AGGREGATE GREATER 4" MIN. BELOW TOP San Francisco, CA_ 94110
| [ THAN 3" BUT SMALLER THAN 6" ~— ORIGINAL GRADE OF STRUGTURE OR 1"X1" WOOD STAKES, MIN 24" www.sherwoodengineers.com
ADJACENT GRADE NON-WOVEN POLYPROPYLENE FILTER LONG, DRIVEN THROUGH, TO L
12" MIN UNLESS OTHERWISE FABRIC; 0.1 - 0.15/SECOND PERMITNITY, MAKE FLUSH WITH TOP OF ROLL
SPECIFIED BY A SOILS ENGINEER MIN 100LB TEXTILE STRENGTH
FILTER FABRIC
SECTION BB
P EXCAVATE AS REQUIRED TO
CRUSHED AGGREGATE GREATER ~ EMBED BETWEEN 1/4" AND 1/3"
CORRUGATED STEEL PANELS ' . GRADE ON UPHILL SIDE AND
ORIGINAL GRADE GRAVEL BAGS SIZE VARIES ~ SPREAD EXCESS SPOILS ON
/ PER PLAN - DOWNHILL SIDE, THOROUGHLY
—_ TAMPED —
SPECIFIED BY A SOILS ENGINEER COMPACTED SOIL
FILTER FABRIC ,
NOTES 6" MIN.
SECTIONA-A 1. ENSURE TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS OR DEBRIS NEAR e
PROTECTED INLETS WILL NOT DAMAGE ADJACENT IMPROVEMENTS OR AT
SPILL INTO NEARBY STORM OR SANITARY IMPROVEMENTS OR FACILITIES. 6" MIN f:T:
CONSTRUCT SEDIMENT BARRIER 2. MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS SHOULD BE ERTEC COMBO GUARD OR il
/ AND CHANNELIZE RUNOFF TO APPROVED EQUAL WITH MAX 425Y FILTER OPENINGS. —]
SEDIMENT TRAPPING DEVICE |
4 3. ALTERNATE INSTALLATION AT BYPASS INLETS NOT AT A LOW POINT; NO -
INFLOW REQUIRED: PLACE FILTER FABRIC (MIRAFI 140 N OR APPROVED
SILT FENCE EQUAL) OVER ENTIRE STRUCTURE OPENING, AND INSTALL GRATE TO
> 20' R MIN CORRUGATED STEEL PANELS HOLD IN PLACE. WRAP OVER VERTICAL OPENING AND CURB INLETS AND
s 0] / —B HOLD IN PLACE WITH SAND BAGS.
5 ‘ BIODEGRADEABLE RICE, STRAW, - SCALE: N/A
S S @ § /] 10'MIN OR AS REQUIRED o STAKE SIZE, SPACE. AND FLAX OR COIL, WRAPPED IN NETTING - — 0 x
a O O O TO ACCOMODATE NOTE o DEPTH AS REQU|RED TO Note: Ir:thiz graphicdggal\jefdoes_lnol _eguall 1_”, this sheet
z ‘ Q Q :)Q@[QQ ANTlClPATED TRAFF'C, SUPPORT FABRlC AND as been modified from Its original size.
5 WHICHEVER IS GREATER 1. INSTALL SILT FENCE (ERTEC S-FENCE OR EQUAL) OR HALF FULL GRAVEL BAGS SILT LOAD No | DATE REVISION
Q e _idp C A AT APPROXIMATE 3' FROM BASE OF STOCKPILE TO CONTAIN RUNOFF. REPLACE NOTES INSTALL PARALLEL WITH
= & -5 ANY PORTIONS REMOVED FOR ACCESS AT THE END OF WORKING DAY AND SLOPE CONTOURS
2 | PRIOR TO ANY RAINFALL. PLACE AND TIE DOWN TARPS OR PLASTIC SHEETING 1. REFER TO CASQUA BMP DETAIL SE-1 FOR ADDITIONAL INSTALLATION NOTES
e 2AMIN— OVER STOCKPILE IF REQUIRED TO PREVENT WIND EROSION DETAILS AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS.
1. FIBER ROLLS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS CONSISTING OF RICE, STRAW, FLAX, COIL
50' MIN 2. ALTERNATE INSTALLATION: ERTEC S-FENCE, 30 INCHES HIGH, OR EQUAL OR SIMILAR BIODEGRADABLE MATERIAL WRAPPED INTO A TUBULAR SHAPE WITH NETTING.
~ OR FOUR TIMES THE CIRCUMFERENCE OF THE LARGEST — BY APPROVED MANUFACTURERS, INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CONSTRUCTION VEHICLE TIRE. WHICHEVER IS GREATER DRAIN INLET - PAVED SURFACE MANUEACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. 2. CONTRACTOR TO USE ERTEC STRAW WATTLES OR APPROVED EQUAL.
3. SPACE FIBER ROLLS PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.
1@?52 ﬁgssig:;vﬁ?jdcgiz;gpr:sE:hgti)me;sre the sole property of
A CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE WITH RUMBLE PLATES B MATERIAL STOCKPILE ¢ INLET PROTECTION - WITH SAND BAGS D SILT S-FENCE E FIBER ROLLS ths pior witen consan of Sneiond Desk Engineer.
SCALE: NTS EC-014 SCALE: NTS ER-00-006 SCALE:NTS ER-00-001 SCALE: NTS SCALE: NTS PROJECT NO. 23-116
DATE 03/19/25
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/ LINING PROFILE VIEW (NTS)
NOTES O
%; § 1. FOR EMBANKMENT FACE AND FILL SLOPES, USE DOUBLE-NET BIODEGRADABLE nd
\ STRAW BLANKET. E
WOOD FRAME SECURELY FASTENED AROUND 2. SLOPE SURFACE SHALL BE FREE OF ROCKS AND CLODS LARGER THAN 3", AND O
ENTIRE PERIMETER WITH TWO STAKES ORGANIC DEBRIS. BLANKETS SHALL LAY FLAT ON THE SOIL.
SECTION A-A 3. APPLY PERMANENT SEEDING BEFORE PLACING BLANKETS. O
4. LAY BLANKETS LOOSELY AND STAPLE AS SHOWN TO MAINTAIN DIRECT CONTACT CZ)
NOTES WITH THE SOIL. DO NOT STRETCH. O
1. ACTUAL LAYOUT DETERMINED IN FIELD 8
2. THE CONCRETE WASHOUT SIGN SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 30FT OF THE Y
TEMPORARY CONCRETE WASHOUT FACILITY m
E CONCRETE WASHOUT G EROSION CONTROL BLANKET
SCALE: NTS EC-00-002 SCALE: NTS
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- N =SHERWOOD
P , DESIGN ENGINEERS
P s 2548 Mission Street
e Slope Summary Table San Francisco, CA 94110
P www.sherwoodengineers.com
s
e Slope Color
s
P - 30.00% or Greater
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SCALE: 1"=20"
0 1"
Note: If thislgraphic scale does not equal 1”,' this sheet
A has been modified from its original size.
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VEHICULAR
PARKING DURING
CONSTRUCTION

SCALE : N.T.S.

C4.0 AND C4.1

JANUARY 2026 - JANUARY 2028

3,300

DATE : 04/18/2025





